- 1 НВ763
- 2 140581-1
- 3 By Representative Lee (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 01-MAY-12

140581-1:n:04/09/2012:FC/th LRS2012-2424 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A BILL 10 TO BE ENTITLED 11 AN ACT 12 13 Relating to Houston County; to provide for the 14 filling of vacancies on the Houston County Commission; and to provide that this act is retroactive and curative. 15 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 16 17 Section 1. In Houston County, vacancies on the 18 Houston County Commission occurring due to death, disability, 19 resignation, or nonresidency shall be filled by special elections called to fill any unexpired term and called by the 20 21 judge of probate. Notice of such special elections will be 22 advertised in a newspaper of general circulation in the county 23 for a period of four weeks prior to any such elections. 24 Section 2. The provisions of this act shall be curative and retroactive and any filling of a vacancy on the 25 26 commission heretofore made by any special election is hereby

validated and shall be deemed to be valid under the authority of this act.

3 Section 3. This act shall become effective
4 immediately following its passage and approval by the
5 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.